
Further details about sources and source water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL:

<http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/>

WATER QUALITY TEST RESULTS

MCLG - Maximum Contaminant Level Goal is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MRDL - Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level is the maximum level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MRDLG - Maximum Residual disinfectant goal is the level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Avg - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples

ppm - milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppb - micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

TX1080088

06/05/2012



2011 Regulated Contaminants Detected

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal 5	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely source of contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample	4 samples were positive		0	Yes	Naturally present in the environment.

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
 Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Copper	2011	1.3	1.3	0.137	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2011	0	15	1.09	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAAS)*	2011	15	12.4 - 16.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb	No	By product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHm)*	2011	18	15.4 - 19.9	No goal for the total	80	ppb	No	By product of drinking water chlorination.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Antimony	2011	1	0.503 - 0.503	6	6	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; solder; ceramics; electronics; test addition.
Arsenic	2011	1	1.13 - 1.13	0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2011	0.132	0.132 - 0.132	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2011	1.75	1.75 - 1.75	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2011	0.4	0.28 - 0.36	4	4	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum.
Nitrate**	2011	0.12	0.12 - 0.12	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Beta/Photon emitters	02/17/2010	6	5 - 6	0	4	mrem/yr	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Gross alpha (excluding radon and uranium)	02/17/2010	3.4	0 - 3.4	0	15	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.

Turbidity

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level detected	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.59 NTU	No	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	99.45%	No	Soil runoff.

Residual Disinfectant Levels

Year contaminant	Disinfectant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of measure	Likely source of contamination
2011	Chloramines	3.45	1.0	4.2	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Chloramines

Violations Table

Note on violations: TCEQ recently completed a review of Public Notice violations that were historically present in our database. This review was done at the request of the Environmental Protection Agency and was triggered by the TCEQ migration to the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS). Following EPA guidelines TCEQ returned to compliance many PN violations that had existed, but may have not been reported on a prior year CCR. We strongly encourage you to check Drinking Water Watch (<http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/>) for the current status of any violations displayed on this page.

Public notifications rule

The Public notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	08/12/2011		We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about violation of the drinking water regulations.
▶ The notice was sent out with the wrong date, new steps have been put into place to correct the problem and help prevent similar violations.			

Total Coliform

Coliform are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL (TCR), MONTHLY	04/01/2011	04/30/2011	Total coliform bacteria were found in our drinking water during the period indicated in enough samples to violate a standard.
MCL (TCR), MONTHLY	06/01/2011	06/30/2011	Total coliform bacteria were found in our drinking water during the period indicated in enough samples to violate a standard.
▶ The samples were retested with the repeat samples all testing negative for total Coliform. The false positives were traced back to improper testing methods. The testing procedures have been altered to further false positives. After implementing the change no further samples have tested positive.			

*Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

**Measured as Nitrogen - Nitrate advisory - Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.